
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXII - NO. 11
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CARRAGHER, Edward Colleen Arsenault (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th, 2006 (11-24)*

CUMMINGS, Avis Ruth John A. Cummings (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th, 2006 (11-24)*

ROCHE, Marion Annice Clarence Roche Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Iona Leonard Roche (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th, 2006 (11-24)*

MACMILLAN, Constance Vimy Maurice V. Blake (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

SHAW, Marion Hayden Alan K. Scales Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Gary S. Scales (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

SHEPPARD, Margaret Mary Thomas James Sheppard McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Judy Jay (EX.) BDC Place



248 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 11th, 2006 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE
WATERS, Margaret Ellen David F. Gough (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
St. Catharines PO Box 604
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

BERNARD, Travis Michael Leonard Bernard (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

MacDONALD, George Augustine Emmett MacDonald (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Rollo Bay PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

MAILMAN, Clara Agnes Virginia Rushton (AD.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

COYLE, Geneva (Jenny) May Philip Martin Coyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

CURRIE, Sandra Barbara MacArthur (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Coleman PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

FORD, Phyllis G. Nina Phillips (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Enmore PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

HORTON, Wendy Jean Wendell Herbert Horton (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 249

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JOHNSTON, M. Eileen Paulette McNally McInnes Cooper
Murray Harbour North Judy Butler (EX.) BDC Place
Montague RR#4 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

POWER, Mary Edna Eugene Murphy (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

RICHARD, Fidele Joseph Francis J. Richard (Sr.) (EX.) Patterson Palmer
St. Louis 82 Summer Street
Prince Co, PE Summerside, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

VESSEY, Frances Gertrude Ellen Rennie McInnes Cooper
  Elizabeth Shirley Simpson (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

NOONAN, Wendell Sydney Debra (Debbie) Duval (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Cornwall PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

WHITE, Reginald David Agnes White (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Souris PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

BANKS, Mary Kathleen Loretta Strongman Ramsay & Clark
Murray Road David Banks (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

MacINTYRE, Wendell P. Rev. Austin Bradley (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)



250 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

O’CONNELL, William Vincent (Sr.) Gerald (Gerry) Francis Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Pleasant Grove   O’Connell (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

THOMPSON, Lawrence Roland Pauline F. Muttart (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

WAKEHAM, Donald Genevieve Wakeham (EX.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
Montague PO Box 1453
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

DYKEMAN, Elizabeth Philp Judith E. Killorn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Joanne M. Paquet PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Susan L. Gould (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

ORNAWKA, Walter Henry David Anthony Ornawka Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Vernon Bridge RR#2 Irene Brenda Arbing (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 18th, 2006 (07-20)

BAKER, Florence May Muriel Grigg Ramsay & Clark
Tyne Valley Edgar Ellis (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

CURRAN, Jennie Mae Martin Kenny (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Teresa PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

GALLANT, Joseph Theodore Leroy Gallant McLellan Brennan
Summerside Melvin Gallant (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

CARRIER, Judith Alberta Carol McInnis (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montreal PO Box 522



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 251

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Quebec Charlottetown, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)
JOHNSTON, Barbara Allan Arthur Johnston (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

McGAUGHEY, Alfred Mary B. McGaughey (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
RR#1 Bonshaw PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

ROBINS-JEFFERY, Ruth Connie MacKinnon (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Crapaud 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

WILSON, Helen J. Heather G. Hale Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Michael E. Wilson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

GRAHAM, Clarence Arthur Blair Michael Graham (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
O’Leary PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

MacMILLAN, Maria Hayden N. Douglas Ross (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

ARSENAULT, Louis Joachim David Arsenault Patterson Palmer
Miscouche Elsie Grant (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

BREEDON, Virginia M. Jeannette Scully Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown Royalty Donald P. Large (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

DOYLE, Edwina Mary Leonard Doyle (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38



252 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)
FORTUNE, William Joseph David John Fortune Reagh & Reagh
Eldon, Belfast PO Stephen William Fortune (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

MacLEOD, Norman Erskine Joyce Ferrish (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

OGG, Muriel Elaine Christopher Ian Ogg T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown Neil Graham Ogg (EX.) PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

THOMSON, Glenelda Beryl Carol Rayner Patterson Palmer
Clinton Linda Smith 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE June Pare (EX.) Summerside, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

DORRIAN, Myra Telford Michael Kowalski (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
  McGowan PO Box 1570
Borden-Carleton Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

CROZIER, Hartwell Keir Philip Crozier (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Baltic PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

DONAHUE, Mercedes Brenda Donahue (EX.) Campbell Lea
Cornwall PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

FORD, Lloyd Bernard Judy Arsenault (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 253

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INCE, Edith Viola Leith Ford (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

MacAULAY, Stirling Vincent Inez Greenwood (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

MORRISSEY, Colman Coleman A. Morrissey (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Alberton PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

NICHOLSON, Everett H. Eldred B. Nicholson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Gordon Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

SHERRY, Ralph O’Leary Clara Sherry (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Hamilton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

MILLER, Lois Clifford Stewart (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Saint Lambert PO Box 1056
Quebec Charlottetown, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

WILLIS, William Milton E. Susan Willis (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kitchener PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
January 21st, 2006 (03-16)

CASELEY, Errol Chris Heather Caseley Ramsay & Clark
Kelvin Grove George M. Caseley (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)



254 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKINLEY, Adelia (also known Margo Murley (EX.) Campbell Lea
   as M. Adelia McKinley) PO Box 429
Sandy Point Charlottetown, PE
Shelburne Co., NS
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

MacLEOD, Lorine Margaret Samuel MacLeod (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

MATTHEWS, Norman Kenneth Linda Martin (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Montrose PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

O’MEARA, Leo Raymond Leonard O’Meara (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Alberton PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

WALKER, Joseph Pius John T. MacIntyre Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Launching Felix Walker (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

GIROUX, Ginelle Stephanie LaLonde (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
St-Nicolas PO Box 2140
Quebec Charlottetown, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

MacLEOD, Daniel Vernon Heath Alastair MacLeod Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Albany Ferne MacLeod (AD.) PO Box 1056
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)

TAKIMOTO, Kimiko (Kimi) Frances (Takimoto) Yoshida Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Sachiko (Takimoto) Oue (AD.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 14th, 2006 (02-15)



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 255

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KEY, George Alexander Derek D. Key Key McKnight & Maynard
North Granville Deborah J. Brown (EX.) PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 7th, 2006 (01-14)

YEO, Charles Horace Ralph Milton Yeo Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Arnold Bruce Yeo (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 7th, 2006 (01-14)

BLANCHARD, Yvonne M. The Canada Trust Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   Company (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

DILLON, James Lydia Dillon (EX.) Campbell Lea
Richmond PO Box 429
New York, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

DODDRIDGE, Robert (Bob) Frederick    Allan Ford (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown   PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

HEAD, Doreen Elizabeth Jennifer Duchesne Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Toronto Willard Thurston (EX.) PO Box 38
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

HILTON, Violet Linda Elaine Blanchard Key McKnight & Maynard
Alberton Gloria Rose “Diane” PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE   Reid (EX.) O’Leary, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

HOLLAND, Anna G. Gladys Holland (EX.) Campbell Lea
East Point PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

LIVINGSTONE, Donald Dawn “Lynn” Livingston (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Hopefield PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



256 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 31st, 2005 (53-13)
MacFARLANE, Horace Richard Richard Garth MacFarlane Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Janet Elizabeth PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE   MacFarlane (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

O’NEILL, John Newsom Philip Gordon O’Neill (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

SHEA, Reverend Howard J. Leonard Shea (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Tignish PO Box 429
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

STEWART, Charles Everett Rodney Hickey Ramsay & Clark
Crapaud Beverly McCormick (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

WEDGE, Julien Joseph (also Royal Trust Corporation Campbell Lea
  known as Joseph Julien Wedge;   of Canada (EX.) PO Box 429
  Julien Wedge and Julien J. Wedge) Charlottetown, PE
Victoria, BC
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

ACORN, Frederick Merrill Donald Johnston (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

CONNOLLY, Agnes Gertrude Joyce M. C. Oulton Patterson Plamer
Charlottetown Donna K. MacLauchlan (AD.) PO Box 486
(Formerly of Iona) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

CONNOLLY, John Francis Joyce M. C. Oulton Patterson Palmer
Montague Donna K. MacLauchlan (AD.) PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 257

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DOUCETTE, Winnifred Wanda Doucette (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Louis PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

ROBERTS, Robert Orville Hugh Genge (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Pleasant Grove 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 31st, 2005 (53-13)

BERTRAM, Waldon A. E. Irene Bertram (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hazel Grove PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 24th, 2005 (52-12)

DOUCETTE, Ronald (Ron) Eugene Sarah Frances(Fran) M. Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall   Doucette (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 24th, 2005 (52-12)

MacDOUGALL, Neil F. Roma N. MacDougall The Law Office of Kathleen Loo
Argyle Shore Fraser MacDougall (EX.)   Craig
Queens Co., PE PO Box 11
December 24th, 2005 (52-12) Summerside, PE

TREMBLAY, Ann G. Roger Tremblay (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 24th, 2005 (52-12)

GETSON, James Erskine Isabel Mae Getson (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Kildare Capes PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 24th, 2005 (52-12)

BUCHANAN, Angus Preston Sandra MacPhail (EX.) Campbell Lea
Mount Buchanan PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

DUNN, Shirley Marie John R. Dunn (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



258 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 17th, 2005 (51-11)
MOSSEY, Kenneth Caroline (Carolyn) Matilda Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Hamilton   Mossey (EX.) PO Box 40
Ontario Alberton, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

PETERS, Norbert Millie Doucette E. W. Scott Dickieson
North Rustico Geraldine Doucette (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

READY, Catherine Elaine Thomas Hum (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

STEAD, Evelyn Mae Donald C. Nichol (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

STEVENSON, Priscilla R. Byron R. Stevenson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

GAUDET, Albina Teresa Arsenault (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

WILSON, Leo Bernard John Andrew Wilson Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Hermitage Robert Justin Wilson (AD.) PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
December 17th, 2005 (51-11)

  



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 259

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 7 March 2006.

EC2006-134

UNIVERSITY ACT
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 8(1)(a) of the University Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. U-4 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Debbie Myers 7 March 2006
Charlottetown to
(vice Mary MacInnis, term expired) 31 May 2009

EC2006-135

WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT
WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 19 of the Workers Compensation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. W-7 Council made
the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as an employer representative

Harvey Larkin 21 February 2006
New Glasgow to
(vice Blake Craig, term expired) 21 February 2009

EC2006-136

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT
COUNCIL OF THE LAW SOCIETY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to clause 7(1)(c) of the Legal Profession Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-6.1 Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

George Cantelo 7 March 2006
Stratford to
(reappointed) 7 March 2009



260 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Lorraine Robinson 7 March 2006
Tyne Valley to
(reappointed) 7 March 2009

Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. J. LÉONCE BERNARD
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by subsection 16(2) of Chapter 28 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of
Prince Edward Island in the 1st Session thereof held in the year 2004 and in the fifty-third year of Our
Reign intituled "An Act to Amend the Civil Service Superannuation Act" it is enacted as follows:

“Section 12 of this Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the
Lieutenant Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that section 12 of the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2004, 1st
Session, c. 28 should come into force on the 18th day of March, 2006,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that section 12 of the said Act
being "An Act to Amend the Civil Service Superannuation Act" passed in the fifty-third year of Our
Reign shall come into force on the eighteenth day of March, two thousand and six of which all persons
concerned are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable J. Léonce Bernard, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this seventh day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and six
and in the fifty-fifth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,
W. ALEXANDER (SANDY) STEWART
Clerk of the Executive Council

11



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 261

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 23 January 2006 was served and
published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following sites:

Sir Andrew Macphail Homestead
Location: Orwell, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 176834
Owner: Province of Prince Edward Island

Woodlands or Goff House
Location: 5127 Launching Road, Woodville Mills, Kings County
Property Identifier Number: 525295
Owner: Mary Cameron

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said sites as heritage places pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Hon. Elmer MacFadyen
Minister, Community and Cultural Affairs

11

PUBLIC NOTICE
Planning Act

R.S.P.E.I, 1988

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with the Planning Act, R.S.P.E.I, 1988, the Minister of
Community and Cultural Affairs has given his approval to the Official Plan and Zoning Bylaw for the
Town of Montague, effective March 3, 2006.

A copy of the Town of Montague Official Plan and Zoning Bylaw will be filed with the Registrar of 
Deeds for Kings County, and will also be available for public inspection at the Town of Montague’s
administration office.

Ron MacMillian QC
Deputy Minister

11



262 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: FARQUHARSON'S

PROFESSIONAL FOOTCARE
Owner: Dianne  Farquharson
Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: K & K QUALITY CARE
Owner: Kathy  Doucette
Registration Date: March 09, 2006
11 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100749 P.E.I. INC.

7 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5R7

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: A. WAYNE BEATON

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
12 Woodbine Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2X9

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: BLUEPOINT VENTURE

MARKETING (CANADA) LTD.
51 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3

Incorporation Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: DOWN EAST BLUEBERRY

FARMS LTD.
1 Emmalee Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1R5

Incorporation Date: March 07, 2006
 
Name: GERARD J. FITZPATRICK

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Pleasant Grove
R R # 1, York, PE C0A 1P0

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2006

 Name: J. GLENN MURRAY
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
55 Golf View Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1P9

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: JENNIFER J. DUNN

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Bethel
R R # 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: K & K QUALITY CARE LTD.

45 Goodwill Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3E4

Incorporation Date: March 09, 2006
 
Name: MARITIME MOSQUITO

CONTROL INC.
51 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3

Incorporation Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: PATRICK J. TRAINOR

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
28 Cambridge Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1M6

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: PEAKE'S WHARF HISTORIC

WATERFRONT MERCHANTS
ASSOCIATION INC.
Peakes Quay
11-C Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J5

Incorporation Date: March 07, 2006
 
Name: THE CHARLOTTETOWN

LIBERAL ASSOCIATION INC.
75 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R6

Incorporation Date: March 06, 2006
11

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 263

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CHAS M. STEWART INC.
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: HEALTH LINE SERVICES LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: MACAULAY'S BAKERY AND

DELI INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: TANTON'S ACCESSORIES

LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: UNIVERSAL TRAINING

SERVICES INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 03, 2006
11 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: PARAGONCEPT
Owner: PARAGONCEPT INC.

6733 Mississauga Road
Mississauga, PE L5N 6J5

Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: CANADIAN TIRE AUTO CLUB
Owner: CANADIAN TIRE FINANCIAL

SERVICES LIMITED
2180 Yonge Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M4S 2B9

Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: CANADIAN TIRE CLUB AUTO
Owner: CANADIAN TIRE FINANCIAL

SERVICES LIMITED
2180 Yong Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M4S 2B9

Registration Date: March 03, 2006

Name: ASSISTANCE ROUTIERE
CANADIAN TIRE

Owner: CANADIAN TIRE FINANCIAL
SERVICES LIMITED
2180 Yonge Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M4S 2B9

Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: CANADIAN TIRE ROADSIDE

ASSISTANCE
Owner: CANADIAN TIRE FINANCIAL

SERVICES LIMITED
2180 Yonge Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M4S 2B9

Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: GARDA
Owner: The Garda Security Group Inc.

1390, Barre st.,
Montreal, PQ H3C 1N4

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: GRIFFIN'S SMOKE SHOP
Owner: 3017967 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED

115 King Street
Stellarton, NS B0K 1S0

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: Q'S PAINT & POWDERCOAT
Owner: QUINN'S MARINE & MACHINE

SHOP LTD.
55 Launching Road
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: March 07, 2006
 
Name: VINYLBILT FABRICATION L.P.
Owner: VINYLBILT FABRICATION

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
115 Applewood Crescent
Concord, ON L4K 5C1

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: VINYLBILT FABRICATION LP
Owner: VINYLBILT FABRICATION

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
115 Applewood Crescent
Concord, ON L4K 5C1

Registration Date: March 06, 2006



264 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: VINYLBILT FABRICATION
Owner: VINYLBILT FABRICATION

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
115 Applewood Crescent
Concord, ON L4K 3C1

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: VINYLBILT
Owner: VINYLBILT FABRICATION

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
115 Applewood Crescent
Concord, ON L4K 5C1

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS L.P.
Owner: 0.NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 4100
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS LP
Owner: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 4100
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: NYSAN MARKETING USA
Owner: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 4100
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: ARC STRUCTURES
Owner: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 4100
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS
Owner: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Sutie 4100
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: March 06, 2006

Name: NYSAN
Owner: NYSAN SHADING SYSTEMS

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 4100
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA L.P.
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA LP
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS CONTRACT

WINDOW COVERINGS
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS WINDOW

FASHIONS CANADA
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS

FABRICATION
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS WINDOW

FASHIONS
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 265

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER DOUGLAS
Owner: HUNTER DOUGLAS CANADA

LIMITED PARTNESHIP
132 First Gulf Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6W 4T7

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: PARMALAT DAIRY
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 5J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: BEATRICE FOODS
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 5J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: AULT DAIRIES
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 5J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: AULT SPECIALTY INGREDIENTS
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 3J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 5J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: PARMALAT FOOD
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 5J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006

Name: ASTRO DAIRY PRODUCTS CO.
Owner: PARMALAT DAIRY & BAKERY

INC.
405 The West Mall, Suite 1000
Toronto, ON M9C 5J1

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: THOMSON NELSON
Owner: HOMSON CANADA LIMITED/ 

THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE
66 Wellington St. W.
Suite 2706, TD Bank Tower
T-D Centre
Toronto, ON M5K 1A1

Registration Date: March 09, 2006
 
Name: CLARK'S TOYOTA
Owner: CLARK'S AUTO CENTRE LTD.

 110 Walker Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 6V9

Registration Date: March 09, 2006
 
Name: AERIALS BY DAVE
Owner: David Wayne McCannell

180 Bunbury Road
 Stratford, PE C1B 1V4
Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: BEADAZZLED
Owner: Nadine  MacCallum

1235 Fort Augustus Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: March 13, 2006
 
Name: COLEY'S TAKEOUT
Owner: Debbie  Powers

Box 129
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: March 10, 2006
 
Name: CUSTOM DOORS PLUS
Owner: Korey A. McQuillan

256 Shakespeare Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2X5

Registration Date: March 07, 2006
 
Name: DESROCHES' DRIVING SERVICE
Owner: Michael  DesRoches

47 Spring Street
Summerside, PE C1N 3E3

Registration Date: March 03, 2006



266 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: EXTREME CUSTOM AUDIO
Owner: Mark  Green

118 Maypoint Road, Apt. 8
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1W1
Dave  MacDonald
195 Westridge Cres., Apt. 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8P1

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: GRANT THORNTON

CONSULTING
Owner: John  B.J. Garritsen

c/o Grant Thornton LLP
50 Bay Street, 12th Floor
Toronto, ON M5J 2Z8
Alexander A. MacBeath
208 Queens Quay West
Suite LPH 03
Toronto, ON M5J 2Y5

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: HANDS ON HEALTH SERVICES
Owner: Raven  Sawler

#2 - 257 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9

Registration Date: March 10, 2006
 
Name: HI REV MOTORSPORTS
Owner: Michael  Duffenais

346 Lower Malpeque Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T8

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: HOMEINXSPECT/EUCAN
Owner: Peter   Dykema

Trans Canada Highway #5565
R R # 3
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: March 09, 2006
 
Name: ISLAND WIDE TRUCK REPAIRS
Owner: W. Blair  Evans

Spring Valley
R R # 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 09, 2006
 
Name: KANDLE KRITTERS
Owner: Brian  MacArthur

901 Union Road
R R # 3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: March 07, 2006

Name: MARITALES
Owner: Gael Irene Matheson

41 Belvedere Avenue
Apt. 11
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A9

Registration Date: March 09, 2006
 
Name: MEDIAQUEST
Owner: Yvonne  MacPhee

Brackley Beach
R R # 9
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: NEW LONDON HERITAGE

MARKETPLACE
Owner: Aubrey Raymond Bell

Box 8058
R R # 6
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 06, 2006
 
Name: ORAN P.E.I.
Owner: Richard  Fitzgerald

74-76 Grand Parade
Cork, Ireland

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
 
Name: QUALITY RENOVATION

SERVICES
Owner: Mike  McGregor

123 Richard Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7R2

Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: RYAN'S ALARM SYSTEMS
Owner: James  Ryan

821 Goodwin Road, Route 179
Urbainville
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Registration Date: March 03, 2006
 
Name: SHELTIE MARINE
Owner: Boyd  MacMaster

4336 Alley's Mill Road
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: March 08, 2006
11 



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 267

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: WINSLOE SOUTH HERITAGE

FOUNDATION INC.
Effective Date:                          March 03, 2006
11 

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Mariam Tarawally        
Address: 5 Royal Court      

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8M7
Present Name: Mariam Martha Koroma      

 
March 6, 2006      

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 5, 2006 to August 19, 2006 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Paul Hansen
c/o Holy Redeemer Parish
3 Pond St.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2N9

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
March 18, 2006

ESTATE ACT NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
Carragher, Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
Cummings, Avis Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
Roche, Marion Annice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247

COMPANY ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
100749 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
A. Wayne Beaton Professional
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
Bluepoint Venture Marketing 
  (Canada) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
Charlottetown Liberal Association Inc., The . 262
Down East Blueberry Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . 262
Gerard J. Fitzpatrick Professional
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
J. Glenn Murray Professional Corporation . . 262
Jennifer J. Dunn Professional Corporation . . 262
K & K Quality Care Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
Maritime Mosquito Control Inc. . . . . . . . . 262
Patrick J. Trainor Professional
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
Peake’s Wharf Historic Waterfront
  Merchants Association Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 262

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Chas M. Stewart Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Health Line Services Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
MacAulay’s Bakery and Deli Inc. . . . . . . . 263
Tanton’s Accessories Limited . . . . . . . . . . 263
Universal Training Services Inc. . . . . . . . . 263

Revived Companies
Winsloe South Heritage Foundation Inc. . 267

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Farquharson’s Professional Footcare . . . . 262
K & K Quality Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262

Registrations
Aerials By Dave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Arc Structures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Assistance Routiere Canadian Tire . . . . . . 263
Astro Dairy Products Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Ault Specialty Ingredients . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Ault Dairies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265



268 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006

Beadazzled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Beatrice Foods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Canadian Tire Roadside Assistance . . . . . 263
Canadian Tire Auto Club . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Canadian Tire Club Auto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Clark’s Toyota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Coley’s Takeout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Custom Doors Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Desroches’ Driving Service . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Extreme Custom Audio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Garda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Grant Thornton Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Griffin’s Smoke Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Hands On Health Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Hi Rev Motorsports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Homeinxspect/Eucan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Hunter Douglas Contract Window
  Coverings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Hunter Douglas Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Hunter Douglas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Hunter Douglas Canada LP . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Hunter Douglas Window Fashions . . . . . . 264
Hunter Douglas Fabrication . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Hunter Douglas Canada L.P. . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Hunter Douglas Window Fashions Canada . 264
Island Wide Truck Repairs . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Kandle Kritters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Maritales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Mediaquest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
New London Heritage Marketplace . . . . . 266
Nysan Shading Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Nysan Shading Systems LP . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Nysan Shading Systems L.P. . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Nysan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Nysan Marketing USA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Oran P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Paragoncept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Parmalat Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Parmalat Dairy & Bakery . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Parmalat Dairy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Q’s Paint & Powdercoat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Quality Renovation Services . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Ryan’s Alarm Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Sheltie Marine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Thomson Nelson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Vinylbilt Fabrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264

Vinylbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Vinylbilt Fabrication LP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Vinylbilt Fabrication L.P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263

APPOINTMENTS

Legal Profession Act
  Council of the Law Society of
  Prince Edward Island
    Cantelo, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
    Robinson, Lorraine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260

University Act
  Board of Governors of the
  University of Prince Edward Island
    Myers, Debbie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259

Workers Compensation Act
  Workers Compensation Board
    Employer Representative
      Larkin, Harvey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259

PROCLAMATIONS

An Act to Amend the
  Civil Service Superannuation Act . . . . . . 260

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Tarawally, Mariam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267
Koroma, Mariam Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267

Heritage Places Protection Act
  Heritage Place Designation
    Sir Andrew MacPhail Homestead . . . . . 261
    Woodlands or Goff House . . . . . . . . . . . 261

Marriage Act
  Temporarily Registered
    Hansen, Rev. Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267

Planning Act
Town of Montague Official Plan and 
  Zoning Bylaw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
   

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Acting Queen's
Printer, PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday
preceding day of publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00
each, postpaid or $1.00 each, over the counter.



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 89 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2006-125 

CIVIL SERVICE SUPERANNUATION ACT 
PARTICIPATING EMPLOYER REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 7 
March 2006.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Civil Service Superannuation Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(2) of the Civil Service Superannuation Act 
Participating Employer Regulations (EC414/01) is amended 

(a) in clause (p), by the deletion of the word “and”; 

(b) in clause (q), by the deletion of the period and the 
substitution of the words “; and”; and 

(c) by the addition of the following after clause (q): 
(r) Chief Executive Officer of the Island Waste Management 
Corporation. 

2. These regulations come into force on March 18, 2006. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
The amendment adds the Chief Executive Officer of Island Waste 
Management Corporation to the list of employers who participate in the 
Fund as contributors to the Fund . 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



90 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006 

EC2006-126 

CIVIL SERVICE SUPERANNUATION ACT 
RECLASSIFICATION (PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT) 

REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 7 
March 2006.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Civil Service Superannuation Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Civil Service Superannuation Act Reclassification (Part-Time 
Employment) Regulations (EC237/89) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on March 18, 2006. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 revokes the Civil Service Superannuation Act 
Reclassification (Part-Time Employment) Regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2006-127 

CIVIL SERVICE SUPERANNUATION ACT 
TEMPORARY EXEMPTION FROM PENSION SUSPENSION 

REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 7 
March 2006.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Civil Service Superannuation Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Civil Service Superannuation Act Temporary Exemption From 
Pension Suspension Regulations (EC412/01) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on March 18, 2006. 



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 91 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 revokes the Civil Service Superannuation Act Temporary 
Exemption From Pension Suspension Regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2006-132 

NATURAL AREAS PROTECTION ACT 
GENERAL REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 7 
March 2006.) 

Pursuant to section 7 of the Natural Areas Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. N-2 Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 3(2) of the Natural Areas Protection Act Regulations 
(EC54/89) is amended by the deletion of the words “Notwithstanding 
subsection (1), the” and the substitution of the word “The”. 

2. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 3: 

3.1 (1) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may, in writing, authorize 
the person responsible for the management of any natural area to engage 
in an activity prohibited by subsection 3(1) if the Lieutenant Governor in 
Council is satisfied that such activity is necessary in the public interest. 

Exception, activity 
pursuant to 
authorization 

(2) Terms and conditions may be attached Terms and 
conditions (a) by the Minister to an authorization issued under subsection 3(2); 

and 
(b) by the Lieutenant Governor in Council to an authorization issued 
under subsection (1). 

(3) This section is repealed on April 1, 2006. Repeal 

3.2 (1) Notwithstanding subsection 3(1) and subject to subsection (3) 
and (4), a person may engage in an activity prohibited by subsection 3(1) 
in respect of a natural area, or permit such an activity, if 

Permit such an 
activity 



92 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006 

(a) a valid authorization, issued under subsection 3(2) or 3.1(1), is 
held by the person responsible for the management of the natural 
area; and 
(b) the activity is carried out in accordance with the terms and 
conditions, if any, set out in the authorization. 

(2) For greater certainty, the repeal of section 3.1 does not effect the 
validity of an authorization issued under that section or the continued 
application of the terms and conditions attached to an authorization under 
that section. 

Effect of repeal 

(3) The Minister may revoke an authorization issued to a person under 
subsection 3(2) where the Minister is satisfied that the person has 
contravened a condition attached to the authorization. 

Revocation 

(4) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may revoke an authorization 
to a person issued under subsection 3.1(1) where the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council is satisfied that the person has contravened a 
condition attached to the authorization. 

Idem 

3. These regulations come into force on March 18, 2006. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
The amendment authorizes the Lieutenant Governor in Council to allow 
a person responsible for management of any natural area to engage in an 
activity otherwise prohibited by the regulations where the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council considers it necessary to do so in the public interest. 
The amendment also clarifies that a person who acts under an 
authorization of the Minister or the Lieutenant Governor in Council does 
not contravene subsection 3(1) of the regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 93 

EC2006-133 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 
TICKET REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 7 
March 2006.) 

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. S-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule 2 of the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket Regulations 
(EC321/01) is amended by the addition of the following in the 
appropriate columns after the table entitled “ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION ACT Drinking Water and Wastewater Facility Operating 
Regulations (EC710/04)”: 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 
Waste Resource Management Regulations 

(EC691/00) 
 

1    Improper disposal of remaining waste, compostable 
material, recyclables or special waste ………...…….

 
2(1) 

$200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation)

2    Improper disposal of C&D debris ……………………... 2(2) 200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation)

3    Owning, constructing, managing, operating, altering or 
modifying a landfill, ash disposal site or composting 
facility without a permit and approval …...................

 
 

2(3) 

 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
4    Owning, constructing, managing, operating, altering or 

modifying a C&D disposal site without a permit and 
approval ……………………………………………..

 
 

2(4) 

 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
5    Improper disposal of waste incinerator fly ash ……….... 2(6) 200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
6    Transporting hazardous waste without being registered, 

issued a provincial registration number and 
completing a manifest form .......................................

 
 

2.1(1) 

 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
7    Failing to retain a copy of the manifest form for at least 

two years…………………...............................……. 
 

2.1(5)(a) 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
8    Failing to send a copy of a manifest form to the proper 

department …………………………………………..
 

2.1(5)(b) 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
9    Failing to ensure that any copies of a manifest form are 

complete and show all information contained in the 
original manifest form………………………………

 
 

2.1(5)(c) 

 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
10  Failing to ensure that records are completed daily and 

available for inspection …………………………… 
 

32(1) 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
11  Failing to submit annual report to the Minister................ 32(2) 200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
12  Failing to ensure that a C&D disposal site is constructed 

and operated in a manner that protects the 
environment …………………………………………

 
 

61(1) 

 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
13  Failing to employ all reasonable and practical means in 

order to divert C&D debris from being disposed of at 
a C&D disposal site………………………………….

 
 

61(2) 

 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)
14  Failing to ensure that a C&D disposal site incorporates 

the required design requirements ……………...……
 

62(1) 
200   (individual) 

1000 (corporation)



94 ROYAL GAZETTE March 18, 2006 

15  Failing to follow the required operational requirements 
for a C&D disposal site ……………………………..

 
63(1) 

200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

16  Failing to conduct a groundwater and surface water 
monitoring program at a C&D disposal site ………..

 
63(2) 

200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

17  Failing to submit an annual report for a C&D disposal 
site …………………………………………………..

 
63(3) 

200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

18  Failing to submit an annual water monitoring report for 
a C&D disposal site …………………………………

 
63(5) 

200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

19  Constructing or operating a recycling plant without 
approval of the Minister ...…………………...……..

 
65 

200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

20  Failing to record the weight of recyclables processed …. 66(a) 200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

21  Failing to submit a written annual report for a recycling 
plant ...........................................................................

 
66(b) 

200   (individual) 
1000 (corporation) 

 

2. These regulations come into force on March 18, 2006. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
The amendment adds offence provisions in the Summary Proceedings 
Act Ticket Regulations for the Environmental Protection Act Waste 
Resource Management Regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



March 18, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 95 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
C-9 Civil Service Superannuation Act 

Participating Employer Regulations 
 
EC414/01 

 
s.1(2)(p) 
s.1(2)(q) 
s.1(2)(r) [added] 
[eff] Mar. 18/06 

 
EC2006-125 
(07.03.06) 

 
89 

      
 Reclassification (Part-Time 

Employment) Regulations 
Revocation 

 
EC237/89 

 
[rev] 
[eff] Mar. 18/06 

 
EC2006-126 
(07.03.06) 

 
90 

      
 Temporary Exemption from Pension 

Suspension Regulations Revocation 
EC412/01 [rev] 

[eff] Mar. 18/06 
EC2006-127 
(07.03.06) 

90-91 

      
N-2 Natural Areas Protection Act 

General Regulations  
 
EC54/89 

 
s.3(2) 
s.3.1 [added] 
s.3.2 [added] 
[eff] Mar. 18/06 

 
EC2006-132 
(07.03.06) 

 
91-92 

      
S-9 Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations 
 
EC321/01 

 
Sched. 2  
[eff] Mar. 18/06 

 
EC2006-133 
(07.03.06) 

 
93-94 

      
      
 

 


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2006-134 UNIVERSITY ACT BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND APPOINTMENT
	EC2006-135 WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD APPOINTMENT
	EC2006-136 LEGAL PROFESSION ACT COUNCIL OF THE LAW SOCIETY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND APPOINTMENTS
	NOTICE OF HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	PUBLIC NOTICE
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	CIVIL SERVICE SUPERANNUATION ACT�PARTICIPATING EMPLOYER REGULATIONS�AMENDMENT
	CIVIL SERVICE SUPERANNUATION ACT�RECLASSIFICATION (PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT) REGULATIONS�REVOCATION
	CIVIL SERVICE SUPERANNUATION ACT�TEMPORARY EXEMPTION FROM PENSION SUSPENSION REGULATIONS�REVOCATION
	NATURAL AREAS PROTECTION ACT�GENERAL REGULATIONS�AMENDMENT
	Exception, activity pursuant to authorization
	Terms and conditions
	Repeal
	Permit such an activity
	Effect of repeal
	Revocation
	Idem

	SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT�TICKET REGULATIONS�AMENDMENT

	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

